

No. 15-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RJR NABISCO, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY, acting on its own behalf
and on behalf of the Member States it has power to
represent, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK R. SEIDEN
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. GORE
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ggkatsas@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER WHETHER AND HOW RICO APPLIES EXTRATERRITORIALLY.....	13
A. <i>Morrison</i> Rejected The “Conduct” And “Effects” Tests That Lower Courts Had Used To Determine RICO’s Extraterritorial Scope	13
B. Most Courts Now Refuse To Apply RICO Extraterritorially, But Disagree On What Constitutes A Domestic Application	16
C. The Second Circuit Held That RICO <i>Does</i> Apply Extraterritorially, And That <i>No</i> Domestic Link Need Be Alleged or Proved	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS GREAT SIGNIFICANCE	25
A. The Extraterritorial Scope Of RICO Arises Frequently In Federal And State Courts.....	26
B. The Decision Below Threatens The Adverse Impacts That The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Is Designed To Prevent	27
III. THIS IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO ADDRESS RICO'S EXTRATERRITORIAL REACH	29
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	31
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Amended Opinion, <i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , No. 11-2475-cv (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2014)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum & Order, <i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-5771 (NGG) (VVP), (E.D.N.Y. March 7, 2011)	37a
APPENDIX C: Opinion Denying Panel Rehearing, <i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , No. 11-2475-cv (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2014)	55a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX D: Order and Opinions Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>European Cmty v.</i> <i>RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , No. 11-2475-cv (2d Cir. Apr. 13, 2015)	59a
APPENDIX E: The Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”), 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968	105a
APPENDIX F: Second Amended Complaint, <i>European Cmty v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , No. 02-5771 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2009)	131a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners</i> , No. 09-cv-1237, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189601 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2013)	17, 27
<i>Arthur v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 569 F. App'x 669 (11th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Bhari Info. Tech. Sys. Private Ltd. v.</i> <i>Sriram</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 498 (D. Md. 2013).....	22
<i>Borich v. BP, P.L.C.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	13, 21
<i>Cedeno v. Intech Grp., Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CGC Holding Co. v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014).....	17, 26
<i>CGC Holding Co. v. Hutchens</i> 824 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Colo. 2011)	20-21
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	28-29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>European Cmty. v. Japan Tobacco, Inc.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	4
<i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	4
<i>Goodwin v. Bruggeman-Hatch</i> , No. 13-cv-02973, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108911 (D. Colo. June 2, 2014)	18
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	33
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 79 (2010)	6
<i>Hourani v. Mirtchev</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013)	17, 21, 24, 28
<i>Howard v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01111, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109199 (D. Ore. May 6, 2014)	20
<i>In re Le-Nature’s, Inc. v. Kronos, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1445, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56682 (W.D. Pa. May 26, 2011)	17, 22
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 883 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	18
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Shell Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	29, 32, 34
<i>Microsoft v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	33
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd. v. Seamaster Logistics, Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	17
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. S. Fin. Corp. v. Al-Turki</i> , 100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996)	13, 15
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010)	7, 10
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Reich v. Lopez</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18, 25, 27
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	35
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	8, 35
<i>Sorota v. Sosa</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	17, 22
<i>Tymoshenko v. Firtash</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	27
<i>United States v. Ahmed</i> , No. 12-CR-661, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36973 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2015)	26
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Xu</i> , 706 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341	3
18 U.S.C. § 1343.	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)	
18 U.S.C. § 1952	3	
18 U.S.C. § 1956	3, 24	
18 U.S.C. § 1957	3	
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i> (“RICO”)	<i>passim</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 2332b	3	
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	3, 24	
18 U.S.C. § 2423(c)	3	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1	
 OTHER AUTHORITIES		
Anneka Huntley, <i>RICO’s</i> <i>Extraterritoriality After Morrison:</i> <i>Where Should We Go from Here?</i> , 65 HASTINGS L.J. 1691 (2014).....		15
Gideon Mark, <i>RICO’s</i> <i>Extraterritoriality</i> , 50 AM. BUS. L.J. 543 (2013).....		13, 15
J. Rakoff & H. Goldstein, RICO: CIVIL AND CRIMINAL LAW AND STRATEGY (2015)		21
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>What Hath</i> <i>Morrison’ Wrought?</i> , N.Y.L.J., Sept. 16, 2010		22-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Melvin L. Otey, <i>Why RICO's Extraterritorial Reach Is Properly Coextensive with the Reach of Its Predicates</i> , 14 J. INT'L BUS. & L. 33 (2015)	16, 25, 29
